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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:  

		Before the Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is the Petition for Reinstatement and Voluntary Suspension Pending Transfer (Petition) filed on November 20, 2012, by Absolute Health Systems, LLC (Absolute Health or Respondent).  No response to the Petition has been filed.  For the reasons set forth herein, we will grant the Petition, subject to certain conditions.

History of the Proceeding

On July 2, 2012, the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) instituted a Complaint against Absolute Health alleging that it failed to maintain evidence of bodily injury and property damage liability insurance on file with the Commission, a violation of Section 512 of the Public Utility Code (Code) at 66 Pa. C.S. § 512, and this Commission’s Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 32.2(c), and 52 Pa. Code §§ 32.11(a), 32.12(a) or 32.13(a).  

The Complaint advised Absolute Health that, unless its insurer filed evidence of insurance with the Commission, and it paid the proposed civil penalty, an Answer to the Complaint must be filed within twenty days of the date of service of the Complaint.  I&E further notified the Respondent that, if it failed to answer the Complaint within twenty days, I&E would request that the Commission issue an order which would cancel its Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate).
		
		The Complaint was sent by certified mail on July 2, 2012, and it was delivered on July 5, 2012.  By Secretarial Letter of September 13, 2012 (September 2012 Secretarial Letter), the Commission noted that, as of that date, more than twenty days had elapsed since the date of service of the Complaint and the Respondent had failed to do the following:  (1) file an Answer to the Complaint; (2) pay the civil penalty imposed; and (3) have its insurer file evidence of insurance with the Commission.  Accordingly, the September 2012 Secretarial Letter noted that the allegations of the Complaint were deemed admitted, the Complaint was sustained, and the Respondent’s Certificate was cancelled.  Additionally, inter alia, a civil penalty of $500 was imposed on the Respondent for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with the Commission.
 
		The Petition was filed as above noted.  No response to the Petition has been filed.
Discussion

It is well settled that decisions such as whether to grant a Petition for Reinstatement are left to the Commission’s discretion and will be reversed only if that discretion is abused.  Hoskins Taxi Service v. Pa. PUC, 486 A.2d 1030 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985).  In ruling upon a petition for reinstatement, it is incumbent upon this Commission to examine all relevant factors in order to reach an equitable result.  Medical Transportation, Inc., 57 Pa. P.U.C. 79 (1983). 

The Commission has identified five factors which are particularly relevant to the determination of a petition to reinstate:  (1) the amount of time which elapsed between the cancellation of the certificate of public convenience and the filing of the petition to reinstate; (2) whether the petitioner has a record of habitually violating the Code; (3) the reasonableness of the excuse given for the violation that caused the certificate to be cancelled, Re:  Bishop, 58 Pa. P.U.C. 519 (1984); (4) whether the petitioner has implemented procedures to prevent a recurrence of the circumstances giving rise to the subject complaint, Pa. PUC v. Grimm Motors, Docket No. A‑00111048, et al. (Order entered May 1, 1998); and (5) whether the petitioner is in compliance with the requirement that all civil penalties and assessments must be current prior to reinstatement, Re:  M.S. Carriers, Inc., Docket No. A‑00110601 (Order entered May 4, 1999).  

	We note that, although the sole reason for the cancellation of the Respondent’s Certificate was that the Respondent failed to maintain evidence of insurance on file with the Commission, we find it necessary to evaluate all five factors in deciding whether to grant or deny the Petition.  

The first factor relevant to the determination of a petition for reinstatement is the amount of time a certificate remains dormant.  When the period of dormancy is short, reinstatement can be treated solely as a matter between a petitioner and the Commission.  Application of Michael LoRusso, t/d/b/a Elegance Limousine Service, 1999 Pa. PUC LEXIS 14, *5 (1999).  The longer this period becomes, the more likely it is that another carrier would rely on the cancellation as being permanent and formulate plans to fulfill the dormant service.  Id.  

As outlined above, the Commission cancelled Absolute Health’s Certificate by Secretarial Letter issued September 13, 2012.  The instant Petition was filed on November 20, 2012.  We note that approximately two months elapsed between the date the Respondent’s Certificate was cancelled and the date the instant Petition was filed.  This relatively short period of time weighs in favor of granting reinstatement.  

		The second reinstatement factor is whether Absolute Health has a record of habitually violating the Code or the Commission’s Regulations.  Absolute Health contends that, since it received its Certificate, it has provided excellent service to the public, in conformity with the Code and the Commission’s Regulations.  Petition at ¶¶ 3, 4.

		The Respondent was certificated to provide paratransit service on May 23, 2006.  Since it received its Certificate, the Respondent has had only one complaint, other than the instant Complaint, issued against it.  A complaint was issued against the Respondent on April 17, 2007, for failure to maintain evidence of insurance on file with the Commission, at Docket No. A-00120698C0701.  The Respondent did not answer the complaint and its Certificate was cancelled on October 25, 2007.  The Respondent then filed a petition for reinstatement, which was granted per order entered on September 15, 2008.           

		We note that, in this case, the Respondent is seeking reinstatement and voluntary suspension in order that its authority might be transferred to another entity.  This fact, in addition to the Respondent’s relatively good compliance history, leads us to conclude that this factor weighs in favor of reinstatement.  

The third reinstatement factor queries the reasonableness of the excuse offered for the violation.  The Respondent notes that, at the time the instant Complaint was issued against it on July 2, 2012, it was in the process of downsizing its operation and was also attempting to transfer its Certificate.  Petition at ¶¶ 5, 6.  The Respondent states that it communicated, via Letter dated September 10, 2012, with a Supervisor in the Commission’s Bureau of Technical Utility Services. [footnoteRef:1]  In the Letter, the Respondent requested a voluntary suspension of its Certificate until such time as its authority could be transferred.  The Respondent also noted in the Letter that it had located a carrier which had agreed to take over its authority.  Id. at ¶ 7.  Shortly after it sent the Letter, according to the Respondent, it was notified, per the Commission’s September 2012 Letter, that its Certificate had been cancelled.  Id. at ¶ 8. [1:      The Respondent attached a copy of the Letter to its Petition, as “Exhibit A.”      ] 


Accordingly, the Respondent avers that its failure to respond to the Complaint was merely an oversight, which occurred because it believed that its authority would soon be placed in voluntary suspension, pursuant to its request.  Id. at ¶ 9.  The Respondent reiterates that it has located a carrier which has agreed to take over its authority, and that it will submit an application for transfer of authority immediately upon reinstatement of its Certificate.  Id. at ¶ 11.

On review, we conclude that the Respondent has offered a reasonable excuse for the events which led to the cancellation.  Accordingly, this factor weighs in favor of reinstatement.  

The fourth reinstatement factor to be considered is whether the Respondent has implemented procedures to prevent a recurrence of the circumstances giving rise to the subject Complaint.  We note that, because the Respondent is requesting reinstatement and voluntary suspension so that it can transfer its authority to another entity, once that authority has been administratively reinstated, this factor is now moot and we need not consider it.  

The fifth factor requires assessments and civil penalties to be current prior to reinstatement.  Review of the Respondent’s record shows that no civil penalties are due.  A small amount is due for unpaid assessments.  We will direct the Respondent to contact the Commission’s Financial and Assessment Office for information on the amount due for unpaid assessments.  Payment of that amount will be made a condition of the grant of the instant Petition.  

In evaluating the facts of the case presently before us, we find that based on the above-discussed factors, reinstatement of the Respondent’s Certificate for the purpose of transfer is appropriate.  The Petition will be granted subject to certain conditions, outlined below.  We specifically note that, if those conditions are satisfied, the Certificate shall be reinstated but voluntarily suspended and the Respondent shall not resume operations.

Conclusion

Based on our review of the record, we will grant the Petition, subject to certain conditions, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

	IT IS ORDERED: 

1.	That the Petition for Reinstatement and Voluntary Suspension Pending Transfer, filed by Absolute Health Systems, LLC, on November 20, 2012, is granted, subject to the conditions outlined below.
  
2.	That Absolute Health Systems, LLC, shall file an application for transfer of its authority within sixty days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.

3.	That Absolute Health Systems, LLC, shall pay all assessment amounts owing to the Commission within sixty days of the date of entry of this Opinion and Order.  	

4.	That if Absolute Health Systems, LLC, does not comply with the conditions outlined in Ordering Paragraph Nos. 2 and 3, above, the instant Petition will be deemed denied without further Commission action.

5.	That if Absolute Health Systems, LLC complies with the conditions outlined in Ordering Paragraph Nos. 2 and 3, above, its Certificate of Public Convenience shall be reinstated and voluntarily suspended, and the Secretary’s Bureau shall mark the proceedings at Docket No. C-2012-2309821 closed. 



6.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation and the Pennsylvania Department of Revenue.

[image: ]BY THE COMMISSION,


							
							Rosemary Chiavetta 
							Secretary

(SEAL)
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